## **CONTRACT AGREEMENT**

THIS AGREEMENT, is made and entered into by and between, Jackson County, Missouri, Party of the First Part and hereinafter called the Owner, and

STREETWISE, INC.

Missouri Corporation

Party of the Second Part and hereinafter called the Contractor,

#### <u>WITNESSETH</u>

<u>THAT WHEREAS</u>, in accordance with law, the Owner has caused contract documents to be prepared and an Invitation to Bid calling for bids to be published for and in connection with Jackson County Project:

#### 2022 Pavement Maintenance Program - Pavement Marking, JCPW No. 3261 (ITB 50-22) and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, the Contractor, in response to the Invitation to Bid, has submitted to the Owner, in the manner and at the time specified, a sealed proposal in accordance with the terms of the Advertisement, and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, the Owner, in the manner prescribed by law, has opened, examined, and canvassed the Proposal submitted, and has determined the aforesaid Contractor to be the lowest and best bidder for the work and has duly awarded to the said Contractor, a contract therefor, for the sum or sums named in the Contractor's Proposal, a copy thereof being attached to and made a part of this contract.

<u>NOW THEREFORE</u>, in consideration of the compensation to be paid to the Contractor and of the mutual agreements herein contained, the parties to these presents have agreed and hereby agree, the Owner for itself and its successors, and the Contractor for itself, himself, or themselves, and its, his, or their successors and assigns, and its, his, or their executors and administrators, as follows:

ARTICLE I. That the Contractor shall: (a) furnish all tools, equipment, supplies, superintendence, transportation, and other construction accessories, services, and facilities; (b) furnish all materials, supplies, and equipment specified and required to be incorporated in and form a permanent part of the completed work; (c) provide and perform all necessary labor; and (d) in a good, substantial, and workmanlike manner and in accordance with the requirements, stipulations, provisions, and conditions of the Contract Documents as defined which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth. The Contract Documents consist of the following: Construction Plans, Instruction to Bidders, Purchasing Information, Purchasing Forms, Public Works Information, Public Works Forms, General Conditions, Special Conditions, Technical Specifications, Appendices, and Addenda said documents forming the Contract Agreement and being as fully a part thereof as if repeated verbatim herein, perform, execute, construct and complete all work included in and covered by the Owner's official award of this Contract to the said Contractor, such award being based on the acceptance of the Owner of the Contractor's Proposal.

ARTICLE II. That the Owner shall pay to the Contractor for the performance of the work embraced in this contract, and the Contractor will accept as full compensation therefore, the sum (subject to adjustment as provided by the contract) of

Eighty-eight thousand eight hundred three and 45/100 dollars (\$ 88,803.45 )

for all work covered by and included in the contract award and designated in the foregoing Article I; payment thereof to be made in cash or its equivalent, in the manner provided in the General Conditions.

FILED
SEP 1 4 2022
MARY JO SPINO

ARTICLE III. That the Contractor shall start work within ten (10) days following the date stipulated in a written order from the County to proceed with the work to be performed hereunder, and that the Contractor shall complete the work within the number of days, after the authorized starting date, stipulated in the attached Proposal.

ARTICLE IV. That the Contractor expressly warrants that he has employed no third person to solicit or obtain this contract in his behalf, or to cause or produce the same to be obtained upon compensation in any way contingent, in whole or in part, upon such procurement; and that he has not paid, or promised or agreed to pay, to any third person, in consideration of such procurement, or in compensation for services in connection therewith any brokerage, commission, or percentage upon the amount receivable by him here-under; and that he has not, in estimating the contract price demanded by him, included any sum by reason of any such brokerage, commission, or percentage, and that all monies payable to him hereunder are free from obligation of any other person for services rendered, or supposed to have been rendered, in the procurement of this contract. He further agrees that any breach of this warranty shall constitute adequate cause for the annulment of this contract by the County and that the County may retain to its own use from any sums due or to become due hereunder an amount equal to any brokerage, commission, or percentage so paid, or agreed to be paid.

The County agrees to pay the Contractor in the manner and in the amount provided in the said specifications and proposal.

## CONTRACT AGREEMENT (continued)

	caused by Resolution No21020
of, 2022, these presents to be exagent, and the said Party of the Second Part (Contractor)	
Recommended by:	
Brian D. Gaddie, P.E. Director of Public Works	<b>8.16.22</b> Date
Frank White, Jr. Mallette County Executive	9.9.2022 Date
Approved to form this day of	, 2022.
County Counselor	
Attest: Clerk of the Legislature	
Contractor Seal (if applicable)	arty (Contractor)

### **REVENUE CERTIFICATE**

There is a balance otherwise unencountered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation of \$88,804.00 which is hereby authorized.

Date

9-12-2022

Director of Finance and Purchasing Account No. 004-1507-58040

004-1506-58040

\$76,000

004-1507-58040

\$12,804

PC 150622005 000 ML



## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 08/15/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu	of the policy, ce	ertain policies i	ITIONAL INSURED provision may require an endorsement	s or be endorsed. t. A statement on
PRODUCER 1-800-247-7756	CONTACT NAME:	Cara Hellma	n	
Holmes Murphy & Associates - WDM	PHONE (A/C, No. Ext):	PHONE   FAX (A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No):		
PO Box 9207	E-MAIL ADDRESS:	chellman@ho	lmesmurphy.com	
			AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
Des Moines, IA 50306-9207		HARTFORD FIR		19682
INSURED Streetwise Inc.		GREAT AMER I		16691
beleeckise inc.	INSURER C :	HARTFORD UND	ERWRITERS INS CO	30104
13501 Arrington Road	INSURER D :			
Grandview, MO 64030	INSURER F :			
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 663158	391		REVISION NUMBER:	<u> </u>
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELO INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR COND CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AF EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY INSE!	ITION OF ANY COI FORDED BY THE HAVE BEEN REDU	NTRACT OR OTI POLICIES DESC CED BY PAID CL	HER DOCUMENT WITH RESPE RIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO AIMS.	CT TO WHICH THIS
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSURVED POLICY NUM		ICY EFF POLICY DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/		T
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 91UENOE0283	04/	01/22   04/01	/23 EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 300,000
			MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 10,000
			PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:			GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC			PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000
OTHER:			THOUSENS COMPANY	\$
A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 91UENOE0284	04/	01/22 04/01	/23 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000
X ANY AUTO			BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS			BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
X HIRED X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY			PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
				\$
B X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR TUU385833201	04/	01/22 04/01	/23 EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 5,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			AGGREGATE	\$ 5,000,000
DED X RETENTION \$ 10,000				\$
C WORKERS COMPENSATION 91WEOE0B18	04/	01/22 04/01	/23 X PER OTH-	
AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY  ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE  N  N / A			E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
(Mandatory in NH)			E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below			E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks	Schedule, may be attac	hed If more space is	required)	
Project: 2022 Pavement Maintenance Program-Pavement Mar	king, County I	Project # 32	61 (ITB 50-22)	
Jackson County, Missouri See Attached.				
CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELL	ATION		
CENTRIORIE HOLDEN	JANULLL	AHVII	,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
County of Jackson, Missouri	. THE EXF	PIRATION DATE	DVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE C THEREOF, NOTICE WILL POLICY PROVISIONS.	
415 E 12th St	AUTHORIZED	REPRESENTATIVE		

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

66215001

Kansas City, MO 64106

USA

## SUPPLEMENT TO CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

**DATE** 08/15/2022

NAME OF INSURED: Streetwise Inc.

Certificate Holder is included as an Additional Insured on the Automobile Liability, Umbrella Liability and General Liability on a primary and noncontributory basis when required by a written contract per policy terms and conditions. Waiver of Subrogation applies to the Additional Insureds on the Automobile Liability, Umbrella Liability and General Liability when required by a written contract per policy terms and conditions. Umbrella Liability is on a following form basis over the General Liability, Automobile Liability and Employers Liability.

# Alscott, Inc.

An AssuredPartners Company
4911 S. Arrowhead Dr. Suite 310
Independence, MO 64055
Phone: 816-525-3155
Email: Bonds-ind@assuredpartners.com

August 15, 2022

Streetwise, Inc 13501 Arrington Rd Grandview, MO 64030

RE:

Project:

2022 Pavement Maintenance Program – Pavement Marking, County Project #3261 (ITB 50-22)

Obligee: Jackson County, Missouri

Bond No: NMO4416

Dear Sir or Madam,

Please let this letter serve as authorization to date the bonds and powers of attorney for the above captioned bonds. This authority may be extended by you to the owner, architect, or their designated representatives.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

David S. Salavitch

Attorney in Fact, Merchants National Bonding, Inc.

## PERFORMANCE BOND



Project Num	ber #3261 (ITB 50-22)
Project Title	2022 Pavement Maintenance Program- Pavement Marking, County Project #3261 (ITB 50-22)

****	
KNOWALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: The	at
Streetwise, Inc.	, as PRINCIPAL (CONTRACTOR), and
Merchants National Bonding, Inc.	, (SURETY), licensed to do business
	hemselves and their respective heirs, executors, lackson County, Missouri, a constitutionally home DUNTY), as obligee, in the penal sum
of Eighty- eight thousand eight hundred three and 45/100	Dollars
	whereof CONTRACTOR and SURETY bind ors, successors and assigns, jointly and severally,
WHEREAS,	
CONTRACTOR has entered a Contract with C	OUNTY
	which Contract, including any present or future reference and is hereinafter referred to as the

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that, if CONTRACTOR shall promptly and faithfully perform said Contract including all duly authorized changes thereto, according to all the terms thereof, including those under which CONTRACTOR agrees to pay legally required wage rates including the prevailing hourly rate of wages in the locality, as determined by the Department of Labor and Industrial Relations or by final judicial determination, for each craft or type of workman required to execute the Contract and, further, shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless COUNTY from all damages, including but not limited to liquidated damages, loss and expense occasioned by any failure whatsoever of said CONTRACTOR and SURETY to fully comply with and carry out each and every requirement of the Contract, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise, it shall remain in full force and effect.

WAIVER. That SURETY, for value received, hereby expressly agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the Work to be performed thereunder, shall in any way affect the obligations of this Bond; and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, or alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or the Work to be performed thereunder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the	above parties have executed this instrument the day of
, 20	22.
	CONTRACTOR
	Name, address and facsimile number of Contractor Streetwise, Inc.
	13501 Arrington Rd
	Grandview, MO 64030
	I hereby certify that I have authority to execute
	this document on behalf of Contractor.
	By:
	Title: Vice President

(Attach corporate seal if applicable)

## SURETY

Merchants National Bonding, Inc.
6700 Westown Parkway
West Des Moines, IA 50266-7754
I hereby certify that (1) I have authority to execute this document on behalf of Surety; (2) Surety has an A.M. Best rating of A- or better; (3) Surety is named in the current list of "Companies Holding Certificates of Authority as Acceptable Reinsuring Companies: as published in Circular 570 (most current revision) by the Financial Management Service, Surety Bond Branch, U.S. Department of the Treasury; and (4) Surety is duly licensed to issue bonds in the State of Missouri and in the jurisdiction in which the Project is located.
By: Dave Sol
Title: David S. Salavitch, Attorney-in-Fact
Date:

(Attach seal and Power of Attorney)

Name, address and facsimile number of Surety:





### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING. INC.. both being corporations of the State of lowa (herein collectively called the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually, David S Salavitch; Kathryn E Johnson; Luke P Sealer; Robert L Cox II; Rodney S Demaree

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety(les) and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

This Power-of-Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and amended August 14, 2015 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 16, 2015.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

"The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed."

In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and aut hority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.

In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner-Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 28th day of

July

, 2022

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.

President

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF DALLAS ss. On this 28th day of

, before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn 2022 July did say that he is President of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.



#### **POLLY MASON**

Commission Number 750576 My Commission Expires January 07, 2023

(Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instrument)

I. William Warner, Jr., Secretary of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on this

William Warner S. 2003